Financial risk
(less than one year)

+/-10%

Translation
risk, EBT

+10%

Translation
risk, EBT

-10%

Translation
risk, equity

+10%

Translation
risk, equity

-10%

EUR 0.5 0.0

USD 0.1 0.0 -0.0 0.0 -0.2 0.2

GBP 0.0 0.0 -0.8 1.0 -6.8 8.3

CHF 0.8 0.0

PLN 0.0 0.0 -0.0 0.0 0.1 -0.1

SEK 0.0 0.0 -0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.1

UAH 0.0 -0.0 -0.1 0.1

The table includes currency hedges but no forecasted cash flows. Business transaction risks include sales receivables, accounts
payable and currency hedges. Financial risks include internal currency loans and foreign currency bank balances. The calculation
does not take into account foreign currency funds in portfolios managed by asset managers or related currency hedges. The figures
in the above table show the risk of each currency against all other currencies. Utilising the Group’s reporting system, the translation
risks were defined by determining the foreign exchange rates against one euro at the end of the year and changing them one at a
time by +/-10%. ‘Translation risk, EBT’ is the exchange rate risk on the Group’s earnings before tax, and ‘translation risk, equity’ is the
exchange rate risk on the value of the Group’s equity.

CURRENCY SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS 7, 2023

(EUR million)

Business transaction
risk (less than one year)

+/-10%

Financial risk
(less than one year)

+/-10%

Translation
risk, EBT

+10%

Translation
risk, EBT

-10%

Translation
risk, equity

+10%

Translation
risk, equity

-10%

EUR 0.5 0.1

USD 0.2 0.0 -0.0 0.0 -0.2 0.2

GBP 0.0 0.0 -0.8 1.0 -6.8 8.3

CHF 0.7 0.0

PLN 0.0 0.0 -0.0 0.0 0.1 -0.1

SEK 0.0 0.0 -0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.1

UAH - - 0.0 -0.0 -0.1 0.1

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

112RAISIO’S ANNUAL REVIEW AND CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY REPORT 2024 Top of section

5.4.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the financial assets and
additional financing options would not cover the future needs
of business operations. In line with its treasury policy, the Raisio
Group strives to maintain good liquidity in all circumstances
to meet its obligations and enable the implementation of its
strategic business plans. At the balance sheet date, the Group’s
liquidity consisted of liquid assets, investments at fair value